# CH \$365.00 121520

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM325328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		12/05/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hanley Wood Exhibitions, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Thomas Circle	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	D.C.	
Postal Code:	20005	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1215200	WORLD OF CONCRETE	
Registration Number:	1663619	SURFACES	
Registration Number:	1826752	WORLD OF MASONRY	
Registration Number:	2853222		
Registration Number:	2997953	INTERNATIONAL ROOFING EXPO	
Registration Number:	2997957	HANLEY WOOD INTERNATIONAL ROOFING EXPO	
Registration Number:	3054657	JLC LIVE	
Registration Number:	3161653	STONEXPO	
Registration Number:	3310093	WOMEN IN CONCRETE	
Registration Number:	3315794	ARTISTRY IN DECORATIVE CONCRETE	
Registration Number:	3400407	DECKEXPO	
Registration Number:	3621149	AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE AND REPAIR WEEK	
Registration Number:	4118401	TECHNOLOGY FOR CONSTRUCTION	
Registration Number:	4638060	TILE EXPO	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3125693459

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312 569 1549

TRADEMARK

900309226 REEL: 005414 FRAME: 0795

Email: nancy.martinez-curtin@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa S. Dillenbeck
Address Line 1: 191 North Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	517255-EXHIBITIONS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa S. Dillenbeck	
SIGNATURE:	/melissasdillenbeck-nmc/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=517255--DATED EXHIBITIONS RELEASE--HW - Trademark Release (HW Exhibitions) (Executed)#page1.tif

source=517255--DATED EXHIBITIONS RELEASE--HW - Trademark Release (HW Exhibitions) (Executed)#page2.tif

source=517255--DATED EXHIBITIONS RELEASE--HW - Trademark Release (HW Exhibitions) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=517255--DATED EXHIBITIONS RELEASE--HW - Trademark Release (HW Exhibitions) (Executed)#page4.tif

source=517255--DATED EXHIBITIONS RELEASE--HW - Trademark Release (HW Exhibitions) (Executed)#page5.tif

source=517255--DATED EXHIBITIONS RELEASE--HW - Trademark Release (HW Exhibitions) (Executed)#page6.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December <u>5</u>, 2014, by General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Hanley Wood Exhibitions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 27, 2012 (as amended, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks ("<u>Trademarks</u>") and Trademark Collateral as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent and the Secured Parties, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2012, at Reel 4927, Frame 0850; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Andy Welicky

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A

See attached.

US\_101893094\_1

# SCHEDULE OF HANLEY WOOD EXHIBITIONS, INC. REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ARTISTRY IN DECORATIVE CONCRETE	3315794	23-Oct-2007
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE AND REPAIR WEEK	3621149	12-May-2009
Concrete Design	2853222	15-Jun-2004
DECKEXPO	3400407	18-Mar-2008
HANLEY WOOD INTERNATIONAL ROOFING EXPO and Design INTERNATIONAL ROOFING	2997957	20-Sept-2005
INTERNATIONAL ROOFING EXPO and Design  INTERNATIONAL ROOFING EXPO	2997953	20-Sept-2005
JLC LIVE	3054657	31-Jan-2006
STONEXPO	3161653	24-Oct-2006
SURFACES	1663619	05-Nov-1991
TECHNOLOGY FOR CONSTRUCTION	4118401	27-Mar-2012
TILE EXPO and Design		11-Nov-2014
WOMEN IN CONCRETE	3310093	09-Oct-2007
WORLD OF CONCRETE	1215200	02-Nov-1982

ACTIVE/ 77933757.1

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
WORLD OF MASONRY	1826752	15-Mar-1994

# SCHEDULE OF HANLEY WOOD EXHIBITIONS, INC. APPLICATIONS

Mark	App. No.	App. Date
THE INTERNATIONAL	86/367589	15-Aug-2014
SURFACE EVENT SURFACES	3	
STONEXPO MARMOMACC		
AMERICAS ARCHITECTURE		
and Design TILE EXPO and		
Design		
LVLNI OXO		

3

ACTIVE/ 77933757.1

**RECORDED: 12/05/2014**